## COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:	)
REBECCA HALL	)
COMPLAINANT	)
V.	)
MIKE LITTLE GAS COMPANY, INC.	)
DEFENDANT	)

## SEP 2 4 2008 PUBLIC SERVICE

CASE NO. 2007 - 00471

## CLARIFICATION OF RESPONSE TO ORDER

COMES NOW the Defendant, Mike Little Gas Company, Inc. (Mike Little) and states the following for the purpose of clarification to the Commission's request:

That the Commission has requested information from Mike Little regarding the tap fee as listed in its Tariff. There is no reference to a tap fee in the Tariff as currently written. The only fee applicable in the Mike Little Tariff would be the provision of service to a mobile home.

Service to mobile homes. An applicant requesting service to a trailer may be required to pay all costs of connecting service incidental to the installation of service except for the meter and regulator. In addition to this, a deposit is required to secure payment. All fees to be paid in advance. If service is provided 12 months at the same location, any installation fees in excess of the deposit will be refunded.

As Mike Little's Rules and Regulations are currently written, there would be no "tap fee". Therefore, the only requirement would be that Ms. Hall pay all costs of connecting the service as set forth hereinabove.

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED, MIKE LITTLE GAS COMPANY, INC.

By:

HON. MIKI THOMASON PRESIDENT AND COUNSEL

Hon Miki Thompson, #84602 Thompson Law Office 35 West 3rd Avenue, Suite 106 Williamson, WV 25661

## CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

This is to certify that I have served a true and exact copy of the foregoing *CLARIFICATION TO RESPONSE* by U. S. Mail postage prepaid to the following:

Commonwealth of Kentucky Public Service Commission 211 Sower Blvd. P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615 502-564-3460

Rebecca Hall Box 23 Langley, KY 41645

Dated this the 20<sup>th</sup> day of September, 2008.

Hon' Mki Thompson, President